STANDARD PUMPER
INSTRUCTIONS
GETTING TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
The H.E. Anderson Company is dedicated to assisting our customers with installation
and use of our products. Our technical staff are available each weekday from 8:30 AM
to 4:30 PM central time. You may call us toll free at 1-800-331-9620 from anywhere in
the U.S.A. and Canada. If no one is available, we will promptly return your call. You may
also contact us via e-mail at info@heanderson.com

O.D.) tubing.
Table 1 - Standard Capacity Pumpers
Model Designation Capacity Per Stroke
A3 3 ml
P1 10 ml
A10 10 ml
P2 20 ml
A20 20 ml
P4 40 ml
Plumbing of the flow meter and tee(s) for the
injection point fitting(s) should be completed
before installing the pumper(s). See the System
Overview & Guidelines for your system type for
installation details.
Pumpers can be used individually or on a multi-
pumper manifold with additional standard capacity
pumpers. You should have separate instruction
manuals for other components of your system
such as control units, flow meters, and
accessories.
SET-UP
Each pumper is calibrated under actual operating
conditions at the factory. Occasionally the dial
scale gear will become disengaged in shipment,
or by rough handling. If this has happened, follow
the procedures in the PUMPER CALIBRATION
section once you have completed the set-up and
initial check-out.
Pumper Installation
Depending on your system type, there are three
ways of installing the pumper.
● On a multi-pumper manifold by mounting
to a multi-adapter,
● Mounting directly to a type AS pilot valve,
● Mounting directly to a model SD water
operated control unit.
Mount the pumper using the rectangular gasket
(P/N 00448) and two 1/4-20 x 1/2 pan head
screws (P/N 01298).
H.E. Anderson Co. 2 SP-100 07-2011
Discharge Valve
There should be no